

SC No. 35/2025
FIR NO. 452/2024
PS BADARPUR
U/s. 103(1)/61(2)/3(5)/190/191(1)/191(2)/191(3) BNS &
SECTION 25/27 ARMS ACT
STATE Vs. NITESH @ KALU & ORS.

27.08.2025

Present: None for the State.

Accused Anup @ Mota @ Balmiki, Nitesh @ Kalu,
Nitesh Sharma @ Nitin and Azad @ Saka produced
from JC, through VC.

Accused Sagar Kumar, Vikash @ Johnny and
Sunny Gajraj not produced from JC.

The lawyers are collectively abstaining from Court
work due to strike.

In addition, Ld. Addl. PP for State is also not
present.

Issue notice to IO Inspector Ashok Kumar, through
DCP, South-East, to appear on next date.

**Issue production warrants for accused Sagar Kumar,
Vikash @ Johnny and Sunny Gajraj, to concerned Jail
Superintendent, for next date.**

Put up for appearance of IO and framing of charge
on 27/10/2025.

(VISHAL SINGH)
ASJ-05, South-East District
Saket Courts, New Delhi:27.08.2025