

SC No. 35/2025
FIR NO. 452/2024
PS BADARPUR
U/s. 103(1)/61(2)/3(5)/190/191(1)/191(2)/191(3) BNS &
SECTION 25/27 ARMS ACT
STATE Vs. NITESH @ KALU & ORS.

21.01.2026

Present: Mr. Zuned Khan, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Anup @ Mota @ Balmiki, Nitesh @
Kalu, Nitesh Sharma @ Nitin, Azad @ Saka,
Sagar Kumar, Vikash @ Johnny and Sunny @
Gajraj not produced from JC.
Mr. Umesh Sharma, Ld. Counsel for accused Sunny
@ Gajraj.
Mr. Amarnath Jaiswal, Ld. Counsel for Anup @
Mota.
Mohd. Shadan, Ld. Counsel for accused Sagar
Kumar.
Mr. Akshat Saini, Ld. counsel for complainant.

Memo of appearance filed for accused Anup @
Mota. Be taken on record.

Fresh vakalatnama filed for complainant. Be taken
on record.

IO Inspector Ashok Kumar, SHO PS Badarpur is
present and has filed supplementary charge-sheet along with
Forensic Ballistic Report and Sanction u/s. 39 Arms Act. Be
taken on record. Copy supplied.

Contd....

SC No. 35/2025
FIR NO. 452/2024

:: 2 ::

IO submits that the forensic report (Bio) is accepted to be received soon from FSL. The same be filed along with supplementary charge-sheet, before next date.

Ld. Counsel for accused Gajraj @ Sunny has argued that the incriminating evidence against accused Gajraj @ Sunny has been mentioned only in supplementary charge-sheet. As against accused Gajraj @ Sunny, police has pressed only Section 61(2) BNS i.e. criminal conspiracy. As per supplementary charge-sheet, on the date and at the time of incident on 10.09.2024 accused Gajraj @ Sunny was present at the house of his fiance Ms. Rajkumari @ Garima at house no. 833, Gali No. 7, C-Lal Chowk, Govind Puri, New Delhi. This fact was confirmed by police through CCTV footage.

IO has not filed the CCTV footage obtained from house of Ms. Rajkumari @ Garima and has not recorded/filed her statement regarding presence of accused Gajraj @ Sunny at her house at the time of incident.

Issue notice to Inspector Ashok Kumar, SHO PS Badarpur, to file the CCTV footage of house of Ms. Rajkumari @ Garima as well as her statement regarding presence of accused Gajraj @ Sunny at her house at the time of incident.

PWs Harsh Kumar and Rahul are present but discharged unexamined for today as accused persons not produced from JC.

Accused Anup @ Mota @ Balmiki, Nitesh @ Kalu, Nitesh Sharma @ Nitin, Azad @ Saka, Sagar Kumar, Vikash @

Contd....

SC No. 35/2025
FIR NO. 452/2024

:: 3 ::

Johnny and Sunny @ Gajraj are not produced from JC as jail staff is reportedly busy in arrangement of Republic Day-2026.

Issue production warrants for accused Anup @ Mota @ Balmiki, Nitesh @ Kalu, Nitesh Sharma @ Nitin, Azad @ Saka, Sagar Kumar, Vikash @ Johnny and Sunny @ Gajraj to concerned Jail Superintendent for next date.

The charge against Gajraj @ Sunny is also pending.

Put up for appearance of IO and compliance on 26.02.2026.

(VISHAL SINGH)
ASJ-05, South-East District
Saket Courts, New Delhi:21.01.2026