

SC No. 35/2025
FIR NO. 452/2024
PS BADARPUR
U/s. 103(1)/61(2)/3(5)/190/191(1)/191(2)/191(3) BNS &
SECTION 25/27 ARMS ACT
STATE Vs. NITESH @ KALU & ORS.

26.02.2026

Present: Mr. Zuned Khan, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
All accused Anup @ Mota @ Balmiki, Nitesh @
Kalu, Nitesh Sharma @ Nitin, Azad @ Saka,
Sagar Kumar, Vikash @ Johnny and Sunny @
Gajraj produced from JC.
Mr. Umesh Sharma and Mr. Rahul Sharma, Ld.
Counsel for accused Gajraj @ Sunny.
Mr. Mohd. Shadan, Ld. Counsel for accused Sagar
Kumar.
Mr. Amarnath Jaiswal, Ld. Counsel for accused
Anup @ Mota.
Mr. Akshat Saini, Proxy Counsel of Ld. Counsel Ms.
Urvashi Saini, for complainant.
IO Inspector Ashok Kumar, SHO PS Badarpur.

IO has filed supplementary charge-sheet alongwith
FSL report. Be taken on record. Copy be supplied to all the
accused.

IO has submitted that in the investigation it was
discovered that accused Gajraj @ Sunny, although, not present at
the spot at the time of murder of victim Gaurav, he abetted the
murder by instigating the co-accused persons as well as by

Contd..2.

SC No. 35/2025 --2--
FIR NO. 452/2024
PS BADARPUR
STATE Vs. NITESH @ KALU & ORS.

criminal conspiracy with co-accused persons to commit murder. IO has referred to call detail record of accused Gajraj @ Sunny just before, during and after the murder of victim to show abetment of murder by accused Gajraj @ Sunny.

Arguments heard on charge from Ld. Counsel for accused Gajraj @ Sunny as well as from Ld. Counsel for complainant and Ld. Addl. PP for State.

From the material available on record, a *prima facie* case for offence U/s. 49 BNS r/w Section 103(1) BNS is made out against accused Gajraj @ Sunny. Accordingly, charge is framed, read over and explained in vernacular Hindi to accused Gajraj @ Sunny, to which he does not plead guilty and claims trial.

Issue summons to PW Harsh Kumar and PW Rahul, through office of DCP, South-East, for next date.

Put up for PE on 14/04/2026.

(VISHAL SINGH)
ASJ-05, South-East District
Saket Courts, New Delhi:26.02.2026