

SC No. 35/2025
FIR NO. 452/2024
PS BADARPUR
U/s. 103(1)/61(2)/3(5)/190/191(1)/191(2)/191(3) BNS &
SECTION 25/27 ARMS ACT
STATE Vs. NITESH @ KALU & ORS.

03.08.2026

Present: Mr. Zuned Khan, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Anup @ Mota @ Balmiki, Nitesh @ Kalu,
Nitesh Sharma @ Nitin, Azad @ Saka, Sagar Kumar
and Vikash @ Johnny produced from JC.
Accused Sunny @ Gajraj on bail.
Mr. Deepak Kumar, Ld. Co-counsel for accused
Azad (fresh vakatnama filed, be taken on record).
Mr. Mohd. Shadan and Mr. Javed A Ansari, Ld.
counsels for accused Sagar Kumar.
Mr. Amar Nath Jaiswal, Ld. Counsel for accused
Anup @ Mota (fresh vakalatnama filed, be taken on
record).
Mr. Akshat Saini, Proxy Counsel of Ld. Counsel Ms.
Urvashi Saini, for complainant.

PW-1 Rahul is present but discharged unexamined
for today as assistance of IO is required in playing relevant
portion of CCTV footage which is approximately 18 hours long.

PW-1 Rahul is bound down for next date.

IO Inspector Ashok Kumar is absent today. He has
sent request for exemption for today as he is busy in some other
case.

Contd....

SC No. *35/2025* :: 2 ::
FIR NO. *452/2024*

Issue fresh notice to IO Inspector Ashok Kumar, through office of DCP, South East, to remain present and to file portion of relevant time in CCTV footage, on next date.

PW-2 Harsh Kumar is absent today.

Issue fresh summons to PW-2 Harsh Kumar, through office of DCP, South East for next date.

Put up for PE on 18.09.2026.

(VISHAL SINGH)
ASJ-05, South-East District
Saket Courts, New Delhi:03.08.2026